Agenda 5
Iltem
Report HLC/007/18
No
THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL

Committee: THE HIGHLAND LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date: 6 February 2018

Report title: Applications for the grant or renewal of licences

Under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

Report by: The Principal Solicitor — Regulatory Services

1.0 Purpose/Executive Summary

1.1 This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or
renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

2. Recommendation

2.2 It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the
foregoing applications, either:

(a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no
objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation has
been received from the applicants; or

(b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be determined
in terms of the hearings procedure.



3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

Background

In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be
determined within 6 months of their application date otherwise the licences will
be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months. Furthermore all
applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted
to the Licensing Committee for consideration.

The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are
currently pending:-

Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

Name of applicant

Fyrish Gymnastics Club

High Life Highland

High Life Highland

Type of licence

Public Entertainment —
Fyrish Gymnastics
Academy, Culcraggie
House, 4 Dail Nan
Rocas, Alness

Public Entertainment —
East Caithness
Community Complex,
Newton Road, Wick

Public Entertainment —
Thurso Leisure Centre,
Millbank Road, Thurso

Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area

Name of applicant

Lesley Strang

George Polwarth

Douglas Stewart

High Life Highland

William Duncan

Type of licence

Temporary Market
Operator
Beauly, Inverness.

Private Hire Car Driver
Taxi Driver

Public Entertainment
James Cameron
Community Centre,
Limetree Avenue,
Inverness

Taxi Driver

Current status
Awaiting documentation

from applicant and
consultee responses

Awaiting consultee
responses and certificate
of compliance

Awaiting consultee
responses and certificate
of compliance

Current status
Awaiting consultee
responses

Right to work check
Right to work check

Awaiting documentation
from applicant

Right to work check



5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18

5.19

Fantasia Beauty Salon

William Mackintosh

Groove Festival LLP

William Alasdair
Macdonald

Raymond John Paxton
Inverness Metal
Recycling

Abdur Rashid

Saju Palatty

Highlife Highland

Croy Public Hall

Glenurquhart Public Hall
Management
Committee

Badenoch Community
Project

Brian West

Donald Maclean

Skin Piercing & Tattooing
Fantasia Beauty Salon,
Kingsmills Hotel,
Inverness

Taxi Driver

Temporary Public
Entertainment
Groove Cairngorm,
Badaguish Outdoor
Centre, Aviemore

Taxi Driver
Street Trader

Metal Dealer
8 Carsegate Road South,
Inverness

Taxi Operator
Window Cleaner

Public Entertainment
Community Complex,
Keppoch Road,
Inverness

Public Entertainment
Cantray, Croy, Inverness

Public Entertainment
Glenurquhart Public Hall,
Blairbeg, Drumnadrochit

Renewal of Public
Entertainment — Talla
Nan Ros, King Street,
Kingussie

Renewal of Street Trader

Renewal of Taxi Operator

Awaiting documentation
from applicant

Right to work check

Awaiting consultee
responses

Right to work check

Awaiting consultee
responses
Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting documentation
from applicant
Awaiting documentation
from applicant
Awaiting documentation
from applicant

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting documentation
from applicant

Awaiting consultee
responses and
documentation from
applicant

Awaiting consultee
responses and
documentation from
applicant

Awaiting documentation
from applicant



5.20

6.0

6.1

6.2
6.3

6.4
6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

Date:

Author:

Background Papers: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

Laggan Village Hall
Committee

Grant of Indoor and
Outdoor Public
Entertainment — Laggan
Village Hall and area of
Ground for Fireworks
Display, Gergask,
Laggan

Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

Name of applicant
Fiona Shankie

Fiona Shankie
Jillian Fahy

Kenneth MacLeod
Elgol Village Hall

Dornie Hall

James Mollison

Abdur Rashid

Ali Mohamed

Ali Mohamed

Ali Mohamed

Shoeb A Choudhury

Type of licence
Taxi Operator

Taxi Driver
Street Trader

Taxi Driver
Public Entertainment

Public Entertainment

Grant of Second Hand
Vehicle Dealer for JGM
Car Sales, Munlochy
Grant of Taxi Operator
Grant of House in
Multiple Occupation for
1 Cruickshank Court,
Dingwall

Grant of House in
Multiple Occupation for
4 Cruickshank Court,
Dingwall

Grant of House in
Multiple Occupation for
5 Cruickshank Court,
Dingwall

Taxi Driver

25 January 2018

Susan Blease

Awaiting consultee
responses and
documentation from
applicant.

Current status

Awaiting insurance
policy

Right to work check
Catering trailer not yet
presented for inspection
Right to work check
Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting vehicle details
Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting completion of
knowledge test



