Agenda	5
Item	
Report	HLC/007/18
No	

#### THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL

Committee: THE HIGHLAND LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date: 6 February 2018

Report title: Applications for the grant or renewal of licences

**Under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982** 

Report by: The Principal Solicitor – Regulatory Services

## 1.0 Purpose/Executive Summary

1.1 This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

#### 2. Recommendation

- 2.2 It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the foregoing applications, either:
  - (a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation has been received from the applicants; or
  - (b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be determined in terms of the hearings procedure.

## 3.0 Background

- 3.1 In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be determined within 6 months of their application date otherwise the licences will be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months. Furthermore all applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted to the Licensing Committee for consideration.
- 3.2 The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are currently pending:-

#### 4.0 Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
4.1	Fyrish Gymnastics Club	Public Entertainment – Fyrish Gymnastics Academy, Culcraggie House, 4 Dail Nan Rocas, Alness	Awaiting documentation from applicant and consultee responses
4.2	High Life Highland	Public Entertainment – East Caithness Community Complex, Newton Road, Wick	Awaiting consultee responses and certificate of compliance
4.3	High Life Highland	Public Entertainment – Thurso Leisure Centre, Millbank Road, Thurso	Awaiting consultee responses and certificate of compliance

## 5.0 Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
5.1	Lesley Strang	Temporary Market Operator Beauly, Inverness.	Awaiting consultee responses
5.2	George Polwarth	Private Hire Car Driver	Right to work check
5.3	Douglas Stewart	Taxi Driver	Right to work check
5.4	High Life Highland	Public Entertainment James Cameron Community Centre, Limetree Avenue, Inverness	Awaiting documentation from applicant
5.5	William Duncan	Taxi Driver	Right to work check

5.6	Fantasia Beauty Salon	Skin Piercing & Tattooing Fantasia Beauty Salon, Kingsmills Hotel, Inverness	Awaiting documentation from applicant
5.7	William Mackintosh	Taxi Driver	Right to work check
5.8	Groove Festival LLP	Temporary Public Entertainment Groove Cairngorm, Badaguish Outdoor Centre, Aviemore	Awaiting consultee responses
5.9	William Alasdair Macdonald	Taxi Driver	Right to work check
5.10	Raymond John Paxton	Street Trader	Awaiting consultee responses
5.11	Inverness Metal Recycling	Metal Dealer 8 Carsegate Road South, Inverness	Awaiting consultee responses
5.12	Abdur Rashid	Taxi Operator	Awaiting documentation from applicant
5.13	Saju Palatty	Window Cleaner	Awaiting documentation from applicant
5.14	Highlife Highland	Public Entertainment Community Complex, Keppoch Road, Inverness	Awaiting documentation from applicant
5.15	Croy Public Hall	Public Entertainment Cantray, Croy, Inverness	Awaiting consultee responses
5.16	Glenurquhart Public Hall Management Committee	Public Entertainment Glenurquhart Public Hall, Blairbeg, Drumnadrochit	Awaiting documentation from applicant
5.17	Badenoch Community Project	Renewal of Public Entertainment – Talla Nan Ros, King Street, Kingussie	Awaiting consultee responses and documentation from applicant
5.18	Brian West	Renewal of Street Trader	Awaiting consultee responses and documentation from applicant
5.19	Donald Maclean	Renewal of Taxi Operator	Awaiting documentation from applicant

5.20	Laggan Village Hall Committee	Grant of Indoor and Outdoor Public Entertainment – Laggan Village Hall and area of Ground for Fireworks Display, Gergask, Laggan	Awaiting consultee responses and documentation from applicant.
		Laggan	

# 6.0 Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
6.1	Fiona Shankie	Taxi Operator	Awaiting insurance policy
6.2 6.3	Fiona Shankie Jillian Fahy	Taxi Driver Street Trader	Right to work check Catering trailer not yet presented for inspection
6.4 6.5	Kenneth MacLeod Elgol Village Hall	Taxi Driver Public Entertainment	Right to work check Awaiting consultee responses
6.6	Dornie Hall	Public Entertainment	Awaiting consultee responses
6.7	James Mollison	Grant of Second Hand Vehicle Dealer for JGM Car Sales, Munlochy	Awaiting consultee responses
6.8 6.9	Abdur Rashid Ali Mohamed	Grant of Taxi Operator Grant of House in Multiple Occupation for 1 Cruickshank Court, Dingwall	Awaiting vehicle details Awaiting consultee responses
6.10	Ali Mohamed	Grant of House in Multiple Occupation for 4 Cruickshank Court, Dingwall	Awaiting consultee responses
6.11	Ali Mohamed	Grant of House in Multiple Occupation for 5 Cruickshank Court, Dingwall	Awaiting consultee responses
6.12	Shoeb A Choudhury	Taxi Driver	Awaiting completion of knowledge test

Date: 25 January 2018

Author: Susan Blease

Background Papers: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982